

COUNCIL REPORT

Meeting Date: June 17, 2024

Department: Engineering and Public Works

Report No.: EPW-2024-53

Submitted by: Walter Easter, Manager of Public Works

Approved by: Trisha McKibbin, Chief Administrative Officer

SUBJECT: 2024 Asphalt Resurfacing Award

RECOMMENDATION: THAT: Council receive report EPW-2024-53 - 2024 Asphalt Resurfacing Award for information, and further;

THAT: the 2024 Asphalt Resurfacing is awarded to Armstrong Paving and Materials Group Ltd. for the amount of \$384,151.93 plus HST.

BACKGROUND:

Asphalt resurfacing is an annual capital project to upgrade deteriorating roads due to regular wear and tear, weather conditions, and increased traffic volumes in our growing municipality.

On May 6, 2023, Council directed staff to proceed with tendering the 2024 Asphalt Resurfacing candidates:

- 1) Westgate Ave from Spence Dr to Park St 470 meters
- 2) Park St from Metcalfe St W to Southfield Dr 320 meters
- 3) Lamore Cres off of Riverview Drive 200 meters

Works included in the 2024 asphalt resurfacing include:

- Removal and disposal of existing asphalt
- Fine grading granular base material
- Adjustment of existing maintenance holes frame and covers
- Curb repairs
- Milling at tie-in locations
- Placement of base asphalt and top coat asphalt

Staff Report No.: EPW-2024-53

Page 1 of 2

COMMENTS:

The 2024 Asphalt Resurfacing tender was posted publicly on the Bids & Tenders website on May 7, 2024. The tender closed on May 28, 2024 with 8 bids received. The tender results excluding HST are as follows:

1.	Armstrong Paving and Materials Group Ltd.	\$384,151.93
2.	Del-ko Paving and Construction Co. Ltd.	\$386,180.92
3.	Dufferin Construction Company, A division of CRH Canada Group Inc.	\$431,467.50
4.	Cope Construction & Contracting Inc.	\$433,225.00
5.	GIP Paving Inc.	\$434,000.00
6.	J-AAR Civil Infrastructures Limited	\$449,996.00
7.	Middlesex Paving and Maintenance	\$458,391.01
8.	BKT Excavating Ltd.	\$488,246.80

The recommendation is to award the tender to the lowest bidder, **Armstrong Paving and Materials Group Ltd.**

CONSULTATION:

Director of Finance/Treasurer

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Engineering and Public Works was approved \$575,000 in the 2024 capital budget for asphalt resurfacing.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT:

This matter is in accord with the following strategic priorities:

Local Infrastructure: The continued focus on timely infrastructure upgrades supports the Corporate Mission for local infrastructure by effective, financially responsible and well-maintained infrastructure networks.

ATTACHMENTS:

None.